maintenance cost to initial capital cost. The values presented in the O&M summary represent a
weighted analysis in which the individual cost relationships were considered for each major plant
component or section.

5.3 CAPITAL AND O&M COST RESULTS

The capital cost summary for the MTR retrofit case is presented in Exhibit 5-4. Additional cost
details for this plant are presented in Exhibit 5-5.

Exhibit 5-4
Total Plant Cost for MTR-1: Cost Summary

Evaluation of MTR’s CO2 Membrane Process for Capturing CO2 from Power Plant Flue Gas

60
3/24/2011

Exhibit 5-5
Total Plant Cost for MTR-1: Cost Details

Evaluation of MTR’s CO2 Membrane Process for Capturing CO2 from Power Plant Flue Gas

61
3/24/2011

Exhibit 5-5
Total Plant Cost for MTR-1: Cost Details (Cont’d)

The operating and maintenance cost for the MTR-1 case is presented in Exhibit 5-6.

Evaluation of MTR’s CO2 Membrane Process for Capturing CO2 from Power Plant Flue Gas

62
3/24/2011

Exhibit 5-6
Operating & Maintenance Cost for MTR-1

5.4 COST SENSITIVITIES

Several sensitivities were performed and are documented herein.

5.4.1 Sensitivities of Select Cost Area

Sensitivities were performed on a few select cost areas in order to understand their impact on the
retrofit TPC as shown in Exhibit 5-7 and Exhibit 5-8.

Evaluation of MTR’s CO2 Membrane Process for Capturing CO2 from Power Plant Flue Gas

63
3/24/2011

Exhibit 5-7
Table of Select Cost Sensitivities

Sensitivity Area Change TPC Low Value TPC High Value TPC Range

Membrane Cost ±20% $585,990,000 $602,978,000 ±1.4%

Large Turbo Machinery ±20% $540,196,000 $648,880,000 ±9.2%

Exhibit 5-8
Plot of Select Cost Sensitivities

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Change to Capital Cost

C
h

a
n

g
e

to
T

P
C

Large Turbo Machinery

Membrane

Per the sensitivity plot above, it can be clearly seen that the retrofit cost is not overly sensitivity
to a 20% variations in the membrane cost. In contrast, a 20% variation in the large turbo
machinery8 cost clearly has a much greater impact on the retrofit cost than the membrane. As
such it may be advantageous to evaluate configurations that could minimize or eliminate the
turbo machinery.

5.4.2 Sensitivity Reflecting an Advanced Membrane

A high-level cost sensitivity was performed to evaluate what would happen to the retrofit cost if